

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-5-2019

Richardson v. Z & H Construction LLC Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46587

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Richardson v. Z & H Construction LLC Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46587" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7824.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7824

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MICHAEL RICHARDSON, individually,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Z&H CONSTRUCTION, LLC.,
HERNANDEZ FRAMING, LLC., and
PLUMBING UNLIMITED, LLC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 46587-2018

Canyon County Case No. CV17-05863

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Third Judicial District for Canyon County.

Honorable Davis F. VanderVelde, presiding.

Matthew C. Andrew
SKAUG LAW, P.C.
1226 E. Karcher Road
Nampa, Idaho 83687
matt@skauglaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

J. Nick Crawford
BRASSEY CRAWFORD, PLLC
345 Bobwhite Court, Suite 215
PO Box 1009
Boise, Idaho 83701
jnc@brassey.net
icourt@brassey.net
*Attorney for Defendant/Respondent
Plumbing Unlimited, LLC*

Hans Mitchell
PERKINS, MITCHELL, POPE &
MCALLISTER, LLP
PO Box 519
Boise, ID 83701
service@perkinsmitchell.com
hamitchell@perkinsmitchell.com
*Attorney for Defendant/Respondent
Hernandez Framing, LLC*

Kylie L. Madsen
MADSEN BECK, PLLC
847 E. Fairview Avenue
Meridian, ID 83642
kylie@madsenbeck.com
*Attorney for Defendant/Respondent,
Z&H Construction, LLC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Nature of the Case 1

B. Course of Proceedings..... 1

C. Statement of Facts 2

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. The district court erred in granting summary judgment when it found Idaho’s exclusive remedy rule applied to immunize the Respondents from third party liability...... 5

1. Under Idaho’s worker’s compensation law, the only statutory employer in this case is Hayden Homes...... 6

2. Respondents cannot be statutory co-employees because they are not natural people as described in the Act nor are they employees of Hayden Homes or Alignment Construction...... 9

3. The district court’s reliance on *Pfeifer v. Krauss Const. Co. of Virginia*, incorrectly broadened the application of the exclusive remedy rule in Idaho to include the Respondents...... 15

V. CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albee v. Judy</i> , 136 Idaho 226, 31 P.3d 248 (2001).....	10
<i>Blake v. Starr</i> , 146 Idaho 847, 203 P.3d 1246 (2009).	5, 13, 14
<i>Eliopoulos v. Knox</i> , 123 Idaho 400, 848 P.2d 984 (Ct.App.1992).	4
<i>Evans v. Hook</i> , 239 Va. 127, 387 S.E.2d 777 (1990).	16, 17, 19
<i>Fuhriman v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 143 Idaho 800, 153 P.3d 480, (2007).....	7, 8
I.C. §72-223(2).....	6
<i>Indian Springs LLC v. Indian Springs Land Investment LLC</i> , 147 Idaho 737, 215 P.3d 457 (2009).	5
<i>Kelso v. Lance</i> , 134 Idaho, 373, 3 P.3d 51 (2000).....	5
<i>Pfeifer v. Krauss Construction Company of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 546 S.E.2d 717 (Va. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Rife v. Long</i> , 127 Idaho 841, 908 P.2d 143 (1995).....	10
<i>Robison v. Bateman-Hall, Inc.</i> , 139 Idaho 207, 76 P.3d 951, (2003).....	6, 10
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 232 Va. 302, 306, 351 S.E.2d 14, 16 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Van v. Portneuf Medical Center</i> , 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009).	4
<i>Venters v. Sorrento Delaware, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 245, 108 P.3d 392, (2005).....	7

Statutes

Idaho Code §72-102(12).....	10
Idaho Code §72-102(13)(a).....	7, 9, 15
Idaho Code §72-102(18)(c).....	11

Idaho Code §72-102(33).....	11
Idaho Code §72-102(34).....	11
Idaho Code §72-201.....	10, 11, 12
Idaho Code §72-209.....	6
Idaho Code §72-209(1).....	13
Idaho Code §72-209(3).....	5, 9, 13, 14
Idaho Code §72-212.....	10
Idaho Code §72-216.....	6
Idaho Code §72-216(1).....	7, 8, 19
Idaho Code §72-223.....	5, 13, 14, 17
Idaho Code §72-301.....	6
Idaho Code §72-408.....	12
Va. Code §65.2-302.....	15, 17
Va. Code §65.2-302(A).....	16
